H.R. No. 1939

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, John Clem has been named a 2013 Good Samaritan by the
Dallas Baptist University-Oak Cliff Partnership; and

3 WHEREAS, For 31 years, John Clem has faithfully served Dallas Baptist University, where his accomplishments 4 range from 5 establishing the annual Memorial Day program to overseeing the construction of new campus buildings; he is currently 6 the 7 institution's director of development, as well as its representative to local veterans' groups and the Dallas-Fort Worth 8 9 National Cemetery; and

10 WHEREAS, Mr. Clem previously directed the Oak Cliff community 11 affairs for the university, including working with the Oak Cliff 12 Chamber of Commerce and the Oak Cliff Rotary and Lions Clubs, and he 13 has coordinated the DBU-Oak Cliff Good Samaritan Dinner for more 14 than two decades; and

WHEREAS, John Clem has set an outstanding example of leadership and dedication to which others may aspire, and it is a pleasure to join in honoring him for his notable record of service; now, therefore, be it

19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas 20 Legislature hereby congratulate John Clem on his selection as a 21 2013 Good Samaritan by the Dallas Baptist University-Oak Cliff 22 Partnership and extend to him sincere best wishes for continued 23 success with his important work; and, be it further

24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

1

H.R. No. 19391 prepared for Mr. Clem as an expression of high regard by the Texas2 House of Representatives.

Davis of Dallas

H.R. No. 1939

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1939 was adopted by the House on May 15, 2013, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House